
·1· · · · · · · · · · · ·STATE OF MISSOURI

·2· · · · · · · · · ·PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

·3· · · · · · · · · · · · · · _______

·4

·5· · · · · · · · · ·TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

·6· · · · · · · · · · ·Procedural Conference

·7· · · · · · · · · · · · ·June 14, 2018

·8· · · · · · · · · ·Jefferson City, Missouri

·9· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Volume 1

10

11· · · · · · · · · · · · · · _______

12

13· ·In The Matter Of A Proceeding· ·)
· · ·Under Section 393.137 (SB 564)· )File No.· ER-2018-0366
14· ·To Adjust The Electric Rates· · )
· · ·Of The Empire District Electric )
15· ·Company· · · · · · · · · · · · ·)

16
· · · · · · · · · · · ·MORRIS L. WOODRUFF, Presiding
17· · · · · · · · · · · · · CHIEF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

18

19

20

21

22· ·REPORTED BY:
· · ·Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
23· ·TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC

24

25



·1· · · · · · · · · · ·A P P E A R A N C E S

·2· ·DIANA C. CARTER, Attorney at Law
· · · · · · Brydon, Swearengen & England, PC
·3· · · · · PO Box 456
· · · · · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0456
·4· · · · · 573.635.7166
· · · FOR:· The Empire District Electric Company
·5
· · ·DAVID WOODSMALL, Attorney at Law
·6· · · · · 308 E. High Street, Suite 204
· · · · · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
·7· · · · · 573.636.6006
· · · FOR:· ·Midwest Energy Consumers Group
·8
· · ·MARC D. POSTON, Senior Counsel
·9· · · · · 301 West High Street, Suite 680
· · · · · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
10· · · · · 573.751.5558
· · · FOR:· ·Missouri Division of Energy
11
· · ·NATHAN WILLIAMS, Chief Deputy Public Counsel
12· · · · · PO Box 2230
· · · · · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
13· · · · · 573.526-4975
· · · FOR:· Office of the Public Counsel
14
· · ·NICOLE MERS, Assistant Staff Counsel
15· · · · · 200 Madison Street, Suite 800
· · · · · · PO Box 360
16· · · · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360
· · · · · · 573.751.6651
17· · FOR:· Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

18· ·STEPHANIE S. BELL, Attorney at Law
· · · · · · ELLINGER & ASSOCIATES, LLC
19· · · · · 308 East High Street, Suite 300
· · · · · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
20· · · · · 573.750.4100
· · · FOR:· City of Joplin
21
· · ·TIMOTHY OPITZ, Staff Attorney
22· · · · · Renew Missouri
· · · · · · 409 Vandiver Drive
23· · · · · Building 5, Suite 205
· · · · · · Columbia, Missouri 65202
24· · FOR:· Renew Missouri

25

26



·1· · · · · · · · · · ·P R O C E E D I N G S

·2· · · · · · ·(June 14, 2018)

·3· · · · · · ·JUDGE WOODRUFF:· Let's go ahead and get

·4· ·started.· We're here for a Procedural Conference in Case

·5· ·ER-2018-0366 which concerns electric rates of The Empire

·6· ·District Electric Company.

·7· · · · · · ·We'll begin today by taking entries of

·8· ·appearance beginning with Empire?

·9· · · · · · ·MS. CARTER:· Diana Carter with Brydon

10· ·Swearengen & England for The Empire District Electric

11· ·Company, and the court reporter has my contact

12· ·information on the written appearance form.

13· · · · · · ·JUDGE WOODRUFF:· For Staff?

14· · · · · · ·MS. MERS:· Nicole Mers for Staff, and the

15· ·court reporter has my information.

16· · · · · · ·JUDGE WOODRUFF:· And Public Counsel?

17· · · · · · ·MR. WILLIAMS:· Nathan Williams for the Office

18· ·of the Public Counsel and the public.· The court

19· ·reporter has my information as well.

20· · · · · · ·JUDGE WOODRUFF:· And for the City of Joplin?

21· · · · · · ·MS. BELL:· Stephanie Bell with Ellinger &

22· ·Associates for the City of Joplin, and I've provided my

23· ·information to the court reporter.

24· · · · · · ·JUDGE WOODRUFF:· MECG?

25· · · · · · ·MR. WOODSMALL:· David Woodsmall on behalf of



·1· ·MECG.

·2· · · · · · ·JUDGE WOODRUFF:· And for Renew Missouri?

·3· · · · · · ·MR. OPITZ:· Tim Opitz on behalf of Renew

·4· ·Missouri.

·5· · · · · · ·JUDGE WOODRUFF:· And for the Division of

·6· ·Energy?

·7· · · · · · ·MR. POSTON:· Mark Poston for the Division of

·8· ·Energy.

·9· · · · · · ·JUDGE WOODRUFF:· Okay.· And one thing I need

10· ·to take care of at the start here is we had an

11· ·application to intervene filed yesterday from the

12· ·Division of Energy.· Does anyone have any objection to

13· ·Division of Energy's application to intervene?· Hearing

14· ·no objections, I will grant that motion.

15· · · · · · ·All right.· The purpose of bringing you all

16· ·together was to have you work out a procedural schedule.

17· ·If you can't reach an agreement, I'll give you a chance

18· ·to resolve it amongst yourselves with the Commission's

19· ·blessing, of course.

20· · · · · · ·We have until August 30 for the Commission to

21· ·make a decision in this case.· So if it does need to go

22· ·to hearing, it needs to go fairly promptly.· This

23· ·morning for the Ameren case they asked me how long the

24· ·Commission would need to make a decision, and we would

25· ·have to have the order issued at least 10 days before



·1· ·that.· So August 20, if you can allow us at least two

·2· ·agenda meetings before that following the final briefs

·3· ·for the Commission to deliberate and for me to write an

·4· ·order if that becomes necessary.· As you can see, it's

·5· ·fairly tight time frames here.

·6· · · · · · ·So I'll ask you to give me a procedural

·7· ·schedule, file something tomorrow, and that will give a

·8· ·chance to the Commission to look to issue something at

·9· ·next week's agenda.· Anything we need to discuss while

10· ·we're still on the record?· Looking around and seeing

11· ·all the head shaking.· So at this point then we'll

12· ·adjourn the on-the-record portion of this proceeding and

13· ·leave you to your discussions.· Thank you all.

14· · · · · · ·(Off the record.)

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



·1· · · · · · · · · · CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

·2

·3· · · · · · · · I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,

·4· ·Certified Court Reporter with the firm of Tiger Court

·5· ·Reporting, LLC, within the State of Missouri, do hereby

·6· ·certify that I was personally present at the proceedings

·7· ·had in the above-entitled cause at the time and place

·8· ·set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that I then and

·9· ·there took down in Stenotype the proceedings had; and

10· ·that the foregoing is a full, true and correct

11· ·transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such time

12· ·and place.

13

14· · · · · · · · · · ·__________________________________

15· · · · · · · · · · · ·Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25






	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	Word Index
	Index: 10..Nicole
	10 (1)
	14 (1)
	20 (1)
	2018 (1)
	30 (1)
	640 (2)
	above-entitled (1)
	adjourn (1)
	agenda (2)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (1)
	Ameren (1)
	appearance (2)
	application (2)
	Associates (1)
	August (2)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (2)
	Bell (2)
	Bentch (2)
	Beverly (2)
	blessing (1)
	briefs (1)
	bringing (1)
	Brydon (1)
	caption (1)
	care (1)
	Carter (2)
	case (3)
	CCR (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certified (1)
	certify (1)
	chance (2)
	City (2)
	Commission (4)
	Commission's (1)
	Company (2)
	concerns (1)
	Conference (1)
	contact (1)
	correct (1)
	Counsel (2)
	court (6)
	David (1)
	days (1)
	decision (2)
	deliberate (1)
	Diana (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussions (1)
	District (2)
	Division (4)
	electric (3)
	Ellinger (1)
	Empire (3)
	Energy (3)
	Energy's (1)
	England (1)
	entries (1)
	ER-2018-0366 (1)
	fairly (2)
	file (1)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	firm (1)
	foregoing (1)
	form (1)
	frames (1)
	full (1)
	give (3)
	grant (1)
	head (1)
	hearing (2)
	information (4)
	intervene (2)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	Jean (2)
	Joplin (2)
	JUDGE (8)
	june (1)
	leave (1)
	LLC (1)
	long (1)
	made (1)
	make (2)
	Mark (1)
	MECG (2)
	meetings (1)
	Mers (2)
	Missouri (3)
	morning (1)
	motion (1)
	Nathan (1)
	Nicole (1)

	Index: notes..yesterday
	notes (1)
	objection (1)
	objections (1)
	Office (1)
	on-the-record (1)
	Opitz (2)
	order (2)
	personally (1)
	place (2)
	point (1)
	portion (1)
	Poston (2)
	present (1)
	procedural (3)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (2)
	promptly (1)
	provided (1)
	public (3)
	purpose (1)
	rates (1)
	reach (1)
	record (2)
	Renew (2)
	reporter (6)
	Reporting (1)
	resolve (1)
	RPR (1)
	schedule (2)
	set (1)
	shaking (1)
	sheet (1)
	Staff (2)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	State (1)
	Stenotype (2)
	Stephanie (1)
	Swearengen (1)
	taking (1)
	thereof (1)
	thing (1)
	Tiger (1)
	tight (1)
	Tim (1)
	time (3)
	today (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	transcript (1)
	true (1)
	week's (1)
	Williams (2)
	WOODRUFF (8)
	Woodsmall (2)
	work (1)
	write (1)
	written (1)
	yesterday (1)



